

C.A. No. 13-01234

---

*In the United States*  
*Court of Appeals for the Twelfth Circuit*

---

**JACQUES BONHOMME,**

*Appellant and Cross-Appellee,*

v.

**SHIFTY MALEAU,**

*Appellant and Cross-Appellee,*

v.

**STATE OF PROGRESS,**

*Appellant and Cross-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM  
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PROGRESS

---

**BRIEF FOR JACQUES BONHOMME**  
*Appellant and Cross-Appellee*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....3

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....5

ARGUMENT.....8

I. Bonhomme is the real party in interest because he has direct and personal interests which are adversely affected by Maleau’s discharge of arsenic, he is authorized by statute to bring suit in his individual capacity, and being a shareholder of PMI does not preclude him from bringing suit. ....8

A. Bonhomme is the real party in interest because he has a direct, personal interest in abating the arsenic that flows across his private property, and his use and enjoyment of Wildman Marsh has been adversely affected as a direct result of arsenic in the water. ....8

B. Bonhomme’s personal interest is adequate to overcome limitations set by the shareholder standing rule because the cause of action is brought to enforce his individual rights, not the rights of the corporation. ....11

II. The statutory construction and policy of the CWA support finding that Bonhomme is a “citizen” whose interests are adversely affected by Maleau’s discharge of arsenic, and Bonhomme is not precluded from bringing suit under the citizen’s suit provision even though he is a foreign national.....12

A. Bonhomme is the real party in interest because he has a direct, personal interest in abating the arsenic that flows across his private property, and his use and enjoyment of Wildman Marsh has been adversely affected as a direct result of arsenic in the water. ....13

B. Bonhomme’s personal interest is adequate to overcome limitations set by the shareholder standing rule because the cause of action is brought to enforce his individual rights, not the rights of the corporation.....15

III.	Overburden and slag trucked from Maleau’s gold-mining operation and deposited on his personal property adjacent to a tributary of a navigable waterway constitute a point source leaching arsenic into waters of the US. ....	16
A.	Maleau is liable for the discharge of a pollutant from a point source because the overburden deposited into piles on his personal property leach arsenic into a navigable water. ....	17
B.	To hold the purposeful collection and relocation of contaminated materials, which result in a discharge of pollutants into waters of the U.S., as a non-point source would contradict the purpose of the CWA and the judicial interpretation of point source.....	20
IV.	Ditch C-1 is a navigable waterway because it conveys a pollutant and is a tributary of Reedy Creek, a navigable waterway, and is not excluded as being navigable even if it is a point source.....	21
A.	Ditch C-1 is a navigable waterway because it is a tributary of Reedy Creek, a navigable waterway and qualifies as such under either test promulgated in <i>Rapanos v. U.S.</i> because it is a relatively permanent body of water and has a significant nexus to Reedy Creek.....	22
B.	A body of water may be both a point source and a navigable waterway because neither statutory construction nor judicial interpretation require the two be mutually exclusive.....	25
C.	Even if Ditch C-1 is not a water of the U.S., it should be regulated under the CWA because it conveys a pollutant from a point source into Reedy Creek, a navigable waterway.....	27
V.	Reedy Creek is a navigable waterway because it contributes to interstate commerce by providing water to interstate travelers and to agriculture sold in interstate commerce; and it is a tributary to Wildman Marsh. ....	27
A.	Reedy Creek is a navigable waterway because it flows across state lines and provides water directly and indirectly to interstate commerce. ....	28
B.	Reedy Creek is a tributary of Wildman Marsh, which is a water of the United States because it supports interstate and international recreation. ....	30
VI.	Bonhomme, a private property owner required by deed to maintain Ditch C-1, is not liable under the CWA for a point source discharge he did not cause, even when the culvert discharging pollutants from the drainage ditch into a navigable waterway lies on his property.....	31

A.	Bonhomme is not liable for the discharge of a pollutant because he is not responsible for the discharge of mining waste contaminants into Ditch C-1, and to penalize him would fail to deter future violations.....	31
B.	The holding in <i>South Fla. Waste Management</i> does not apply to Bonhomme because he is a private property owner with no decision making authority over neighboring properties, Ditch C-1, or the culvert.....	33
	CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### United States Supreme Court

<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois and Michigan</i> ,	451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	16
<i>The Daniel Ball</i> ,	77 U.S. 557 (1871).....	22
<i>Franchise Tax Board of California v. Alacan Aluminum Ltd.</i> ,	493 U.S. 331 (1990).....	5, 11, 12
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Foundation, Inc.</i> ,	484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	11
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. U.S.</i> ,	444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	28
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> ,	504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	14
<i>Middlesex Cnty. Sewerage Auth. v. Nat'l Sea Clammers Ass'n</i> ,	453 U.S. 1 (1981).....	14
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> ,	487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	5
<i>Rapanos v. U.S.</i> ,	547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	7, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 29
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Organization</i> ,	426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	14
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> ,	405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	9, 14, 15

<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	24, 25
<i>South Florida Water Management District v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004).....	33, 34
<i>State of Oklahoma ex rel. Phillips v. Guy F. Atkinson Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 508 (1941).....	23, 27
<i>U.S. v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	15, 22
